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	DELEGATED ITEM FILE REPORT: 
	Decision
	Approval

	

	Development Description:
	Proposed single storey extension to bakery and alterations to internal access

	Site Address/Location:
	Chew Mill Farm, Elker Lane, Billington. BB7 9HZ

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish/Town Council

	 Billing and Langho Parish Council consulted on 1/6/21 – no response.

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	LCC Highways consulted on 1/6/21 – responded on 22/6/21 with recommended approval of the application.

	

	Lancashire Lead Flood Authority consulted on 1/6/21 -  no objections.

	

	Environment Agency consulted on 1/6/21 – no response.

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Additional Representations.

	None.

	

	RELEVANT POLICIES AND SITE PLANNING HISTORY:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy:

Key Statement DS1 – Development Strategy 
Key Statement DS2 – Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 
Policy DMG1 – General Considerations 
Policy DMG2 – Strategic Considerations 
Policy DMG3 – Transport and Mobility

NPPF


	Relevant Planning History:

3/1997/024N: 
Silage clamp (Approved)

3/1998/0028N:
Resite portal frame agricultural building (Refused)

3/1999/0016:
Conversion of barns to two dwellings. temporary residential siting of caravan. Resite portal frame building (Approved)

3/1999/0017:
Use of farm buildings for stabling shire horses and occasional sale of horses (Approved)

3/1999/0258:
Proposed cattery (Refused)

3/1999/0684:
Use of former cattle building for private parking, storing and restoration of vintage vehicles and undertaking maintenance thereon (Approved)

3/2000/0007:
Use of barn as farm office (ground floor) and dressing room (first floor) (Approved)

3/2000/0896:
Amend existing vehicle access and alterations to provide vehicle turning area within the boundaries of the site (Approved)

3/2003/0190:
Ground floor extension for a dependent relative and internal alterations (Approved)

3/2006/0936:
Renewal of application for horse shelter and menage (previous application ref 3/99/0757/P) (Approved)

3/2006/0943:
Demolition of present brick structure and rebuilding new double garage (Approved)

3/2011/0687:
Proposed change of use from storage, maintenance and servicing of vintage vehicles to the internal storage of up to 60 caravans (Approved)

3/2013/0420:
Partially retrospective application for an agricultural access track and parking area (Approved)

3/2015/0278: 
Domestic extension to meet the needs of a disabled person and the extension of the residential curtilage (Approved)

3/2015/0611:
Discharge of condition(s) 1- 2 and 7-11 (covering letter confirming the conditions will be satisfied,) 3 (materials), 4 window and door schedule), 5 (landscaping) and 6 (bat and bird boxes) on planning permission 3/2015/0278 (Approved)

3/2017/0728:
Change of use of former agricultural building/stable to bakery including external alterations, creation of car park and erection of stables (Approved)

3/2021/0427:
Retention of unauthorised illuminated sign (Refused)


	

	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Site Description and Surrounding Area:

The application relates to an existing business premises in Billington which operates as a bakery. The premises comprises a single storey timber clad structure with corrugated iron sheet roofing and grey UPVC doors and windows. The premises is situated within the North-western section of the proposal site which also contains a farmhouse dwelling, stables and riding arena. The surrounding area is characterised by agricultural land, woodland and open countryside. 


	Proposed Development for which consent is sought:

Consent is sought for the construction of a single storey extension to the existing premises.

	Principle of development:

The proposal site lies outside of any defined settlement area. Policy DMG2 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy states that development outside the defined settlement areas must meet with at least one of a number of predefined conditions in order to be considered as justifiable. One such condition is that ‘development should be essential to the local economy or social well-being of the area.’

Lou Lou’s bakery is a thriving local business with a growing customer base which provides a range of bespoke baked goods for weddings, birthdays and general consumption. The bakery also periodically hosts children’s birthday parties and baking classes. 

The proposed extension would serve as a new counter area which in turn would improve operational functionality through freeing up additional space within the existing bakery allowing more space between staff working stations. The new counter extension would also provide a welcoming area for customers and a designated space to display goods containing allergens. 

Pre-order items and shop sales currently account for 40% and 60% of business respectively. Pre-order and shop sales are expected to return to 70% and 30% respectively once the current COVID restrictions have been lifted. Accordingly, it is not anticipated that the proposed works would lead to any increase in the number of staff or customers on site.

As such, the existing premises and proposed extension could be considered as being essential to the local economy in accordance with the stipulations of Policy DMG2.

Furthermore, it is not considered that the proposed extension which would be a relatively modest addition to the existing site would conflict with policy DMG2 and is therefore acceptable in principle subject to an assessment of the other material planning considerations.


	Residential Amenity:

The proposed extension would incorporate a window on its North-west elevation and a set of bi-folding doors on its South-west elevation. The proposed window would be situated at high level while the bi-folding doors would look towards the site’s existing access track and car park both of which are already publicly viewable. Accordingly, it is not anticipated that the proposed works would compromise existing privacy levels.

The proposed extension would be situated to the North-west of the nearest residential dwellings which are located approximately 45 metres away therefore it is not considered that the proposal would lead to any loss of natural light or outlook for any neighbouring residents.
The current level of vehicle traffic associated with the business is limited. The current level of traffic is not anticipated to rise once the current COVID restrictions have been lifted and the site offers adequate parking for the expected volume of customer numbers. As such, it is not considered that the proposed works and anticipated number of customers would have any undue impact upon residential amenity in the immediate or wider area.


	Visual Amenity:

The proposed extension would have an eaves and roof pitch height of 2.7 and 3.2 metres respectively making it wholly subservient to the main premises in terms of height. The extension would measure 6.9 x 6.3 metres and as such would comprise a relatively modest footprint. Moreover, the extension would be less than half the width of the main premises and would not exceed the depth of the existing building to which it would be adjoined.

Furthermore, the extension would be timber clad with corrugated iron sheet roofing and UPVC windows which in turn would facilitate optimal visual integration with the external features of the existing premises. Accordingly, it is not considered that the proposal would have any adverse impact upon visual amenity.


	Landscape/Ecology: 

No ecological constraints were identified in relation to the proposal.


	Highways: 

The proposal includes plans to reposition the site’s existing access track in order to accommodate the siting of the proposed extension. The proposal site currently contains parking for 15 cars which will not be affected by the proposed works. Lancashire County Council Highways have confirmed that the existing on-site parking arrangement is compliant with the Joint Lancashire Structure Plan and have no objections to the proposed repositioning of the existing access track or any other aspects of the proposal.


	Observations/Consideration of Matters Raised/Conclusion:

The proposal does not raise any concerns with regards to residential amenity in as much that the proposed works would not have any undue impact upon privacy, natural light or outlook for any neighbouring residents.

The proposal would integrate well with the external features and dimensions of the existing premises without harming the visual amenities of the immediate and wider area. 

The proposal would not compromise highway safety or conflict with any Core Strategy policies.

It is for the above reasons and having regard to all material considerations and matters raised that the application is recommended for approval.


	RECOMMENDATION:
	That planning permission be granted.
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